#### ORDINANCE NO. 148-17

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT, ADMINISTER, AND ENFORCE A NEW CHAPTER 1345 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO THE 2017 OHIO PLUMBING CODE.

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

**SEC. 1:** That Chapter 1345 of the codified ordinances of the City of Medina, Ohio is hereby adopted to read as follows:

# CHAPTER 1345 **2017** Ohio Plumbing Code

1345.01	Adopt, Administer, Enforce.	1345.99	Penalty.
1345.02	Saving Clause.		•

#### **CROSS REFERENCES**

Inspections – see BLDG. Ch. 1305 Registration of Plumbing Contractors – see BLDG. Ch. 1309 Permits and fees – see BLDG. Ch. 1311

## 1345.01 ADOPT, ADMINISTER, ENFORCE.

That certain documents, three copies of which are on file in the office of the Building Official of the City, being marked and designated as "2017 Ohio Plumbing Code" as published by the International Code Council, is hereby adopted as the 2017 Ohio Plumbing Code of the City of Medina, for the control of buildings and classes of buildings specified in Section 3781.06 of the Ohio Revised Code as herein provided; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said Ohio Plumbing Code are hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this chapter.

### 1345.02 SAVING CLAUSE.

Nothing in this chapter or in the Ohio Plumbing hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding impending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this chapter.

#### 1345.99 PENALTY.

Whoever violates any provision of this chapter shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or shall be imprisoned for not more than three (3) months, or both. Each day or partial day's violation shall constitute a separate offense.

SEC. 2:	That this <b>2017</b> Ohio Plumbing Code, for the City of Medina is hereby effective November 1, <b>2017</b> .			
SEC. 3:	That this Ordinance shall b law.	e in full force and eff	ect at the earliest period allowed by	
PASSED:	October 10, 2017	SIGNED: Pro	James A. Shields esident of Council Pro-Tem	
ATTEST:	<u>Kathy Patton</u> Clerk of Council	APPROVED:	October 10, 2017	

**SIGNED:** 

John M. Coyne, III
Acting Mayor